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[ EN ] USER MANUAL

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE. (FIG. 1)

“BLUEBERRY" and “BLUEBERRY SH" weblock product name
Rear connection eye;

Front push pin;

. Rear push pin (only SR);

. Hollow central diverter;

. Side plates;

. ANTISLIP system.

O AN~

MARKING / LABELLING.
Weblock is marked as follows:
- “SPIDER SLACKLINES" manufacturer's name;
- “BLUEBERRY” or “BLUEBERRY SH" product name;
- Manual logo warning the user to read the instructions carefully before use;
- Lot number (YY-XX);
- WLL working load;
- MBS breaking force;
- Maximum slackline width in millimetres.

INTEGRITY CHECK.
Before every usage check:

- the pin firmness;

- that the pin locking system is working properly compare to its original state;

- that there is no dirt (e.g. sand);

- that there are no signs of wear, cracking, corrosion or deformation. In case of severe
damage when the recess is deeper than 0,5 mm and when sharp edges can be
perceived at heptic testing of the surface, the BLUEBERRY should not be used anymore.
WARNING! Sharp edges could damage the slackline. In case of doubt, return the product
to manufacturer for inspection.

APPROVED CONNECTORS. (FIG. II)

BLUEBERRY (I1.1)

Rear connection eye is compatible with following connectors:
- Omega shackles, sizes @8-@16 mm both directions;
- Omega shackles, sizes @16-@20 mm on the pin side only;
- Quicklinks, sizes @8-@20 mm;
- Carabiner, any symmetrical EN 12275.

BLUEBERRY SR (1.2 & 11.3)
Rear pin is compatible with following connectors:
- 25 mm webbing sling. WARNING! (FIG. X.2) Never Tri loading rear pin;
- 25 mm Soft Release.
« WARNING! (FIG. X.3) Do not use the central diverter hole as the main anchoring point,
the weblock will rotate and will not lock.

APPROVED WEBBING. (FIG. Ill)

BLUEBERRY is compatible with webbing 24-26 mm width. WARNING! Do not insert
webbing wider than 26 mm or narrower than 24 mm to prevent breakings of the webbing
due to the cutting edge of the side plates.

WEBBING INSTALLATION. (FIG. IV)

(FIG. IV.1) Form a bight on your slackline webbing where you want to anchor it; (FIG. IV.2)
Wrap the bight around the central diverter and up towards the front pin; (FIG. IV.3) Lock
the bight with the front pin by inserting it inside the PinHole; WARNING! (FIG. V.1) Wrong
placement of the webbing in the weblock can cause several damages due to a NOT SAFE
use of the system. WARNING! (FIG. V.2) Don't make obstacles touch the weblock, damage
can affect the durability and safety.

WEBBING POSITION ALIGNMENT. (FIG. VI)

(FIG. VI.1) Check for faultless positioning and alignment. WARNING! Avoid jamming of the
webbing.

(FIG. VI.2) No twisting of the webbing! Ensure that the slackline webbing that is installed in
the Blueberry Weblock does not have any twists within the weblock. The webbing needs to
remain flat through the entire device for it to function properly.

PIN LOCKING CHECK. (FIG. VII)

Before tensioning visually check that both locking balls are in the fully extended position.
Then slowly work your way up to higher tensions and longer slacklines, and double check pin
locking again. WARNING! understand the potential risks when using the weblock, especially
for highly tensioned slacklines.

TENSIONING. (FIG. VIII)

You can tension webbing inside weblock using an integrated pulley system i.e Buckingham
System (FIG. VIIL1); or using a non integrated pulley system with a webbing Grip and a soft
point anchor (FIG. VIII.2) WARNING! Never leave and external pulley system connected to a
weblock while walking your webbing.

BACKUP KNOTS. (FIG. IX)

AVOIDING ANCHOR FAILURES (FIG. IX1): We recommend backing-up the weblock with a
loop of rope or webbing around the anchor and the hollow central diverter.

AVOIDING WEBBING SLIPPAGE (FIGC. IX.2): the braking force relies on the tension of the line.
At low tensions, huge dynamic variations can lead to webbing slippage or even webbing
coming off the weblock. If you are not using the ANTISLIP always mitigate webbing slippage
by backing up with the loose webbing tail and tie off with a correct antislip knot. Pay
attention to avoid contact of the webbing with weblock’s cutting edges.

WARNING! use a knot that you can always release even if knot tension increases.

INSTALLING ANTISLIP FOR WEBBING DERAIL AND SLIPPAGE. (FIG. XI)
The ANTISLIP Systemn maintains a constant pressure on the slackline, preventing the
webbing from slipping or coming off (derail). It acts as a permanent brake.

- (FIG. XI.1 &2) Once the webbing is pre-tight, insert the slackline loose strand between the
legs of the ANTISLIP system;

- (FIG. XI.3) First place the curved legs of the ANTISLIP system at the back of the central
diverter; then pull the loose strand to lock the loop of the ANTISLIP system against the
pushpin;

- (FIG. XI.4) To remove ANTISLIP system, press firmly on the spring with your thumb, in the
direction of the slackline; then free the loose strand.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

TRAINING AND PHYSICAL FITNESS.
Activities related to the use of device are potentially dangerous and it must only be

used by trained and experienced persons. Before using the device, it is essential to: have
received adequate training and instruction and, where required, specific training for
the use of the devices; be familiar with the device; be in perfect psycho-physical shape.
Slacklinining (especially highlining) and climbing are potentially dangerous sports. Errors
and carelessness can lead to serious injuries or even to death. WARNING! Consumption
of alcohol or psychotropics, including medication that may alter perception, balance and
concentration, is to be avoided.

WARNINGS BEFORE USE.

Before usage: read carefully the instructions and ensure that you fully understand them;
ensure that all equipment is in perfect operating conditions, that it is appropriate for the
intended use and that all the elements and components are compatible with each other
and comply with the rules, regulations and directives currently in place; check that the
system is assembled correctly and that the various components work without interfering
with one another. WARNING! Always check that any webbing used are compatible with
the system: in fact, some webbing can slide more or less depending on different factors
(surface treatments, wet or frozen webbing). WARNING! Do not use a device for activities
that exceed its limitations or for uses that are different to those intended! Each individual
is responsible for his/her own choices and actions: anyone who is not capable of assuming
this responsibility must not use these devices under any circumstances. The responsibility
of the manufacturer is limited defectiveness related to manufacturing and the materials
used. WARNING! There are many incorrect or erroneous usage procedures and only the
procedures indicated as correct are allowed: all other possible usage procedures must be
considered forbidden.

DEVICES FOR PERSONAL USE.

Each device is to be considered strictly for personal use. If it should be used by a second
user, carry out a check of the device before and after usage and, where required, take note
of the relevant data and information on the appropriate form. WARNING! Never use a device
whose complete history is unknown to you or that does not have the correct documents
(instructions for use, any checking forms, etc.).

LIFE SPAN.

The actual device life span cannot be predicted precisely, as it is influenced by many factors
(environment of use, weather factors, storage conditions, frequency and intensity of use, etc.)
but it is possible to estimate its maximum life span of 10 years, which is constituted by an
initial period of optimum storage and by a period of operational life. It is so advisable to
replace the device after 10 years of use. WARNING! The life span of a device can be limited
even to just one use, where it is involved in an exceptional event (hard falls or swinging falls,
extreme temperatures, contact with harmful chemical agents or sharp edges, etc.). In case of
doubts on the functioning and good conservation state of a device, do not use it and contact
immediately your reference person of safety matters or the manufacturer.

ELIMINATION.

Stop using the device immediately: if the maximum life span has been exceeded; if it is
obsolete, incompatible with more modern devices or outclassed due to standards’ updates;
if the result of the checks is not satisfactory; if you are not certain that the device is in a
good condition; if it has been exposed to an exceptional event or a hard fall: even if there
is no visible defect or degradation, its initial strength and resistance could be seriously
diminished. WARNING! Destroy discarded products to avoid any further use.

TAMPERING AND REPAIRS.

Any alteration or tampering immediately voids the guarantee, and is forbidden as it can
compromise the safety of the device itself. Repairs, where feasible, must be carried out
exclusively by the manufacturer or by staff that has been expressly authorised to do so by
the manufacturer. LUBRICATION. If needed, lubricate any mobile parts of the metal devices
using only silicon based oil spray. WARNING! An excessive quantity of oil encourages dirt
and dust to stick. Remove any excess oil using a cloth. WARNING! Check that the lubrication
does not compromise the interaction between the device and the other components of the
system (e.g. webbing).

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING.

Avoid contact with sources of heat, abrasive and sharp objects, corrosive substances or
solvents. Wash with clean water and if necessary, add a small amount of neutral soap to
remove persistent dirt; use a clean and non-abrasive cloth. If the devices is damp or wet,
leave them to dry out in the open air far from direct heat sources.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT.

For optimal storage, put away the devices completely dry at room temperature in well
ventilated areas. Do not expose the devices to chemically aggressive substances, persistent
dusts or dirt or environments with high concentrations of salt. During transport, avoid
compressions, exposure to direct sunlight and contact with sharp objects. Do not leave the
devices in the car or in closed environments that are exposed to the sun.

GUARANTEE.

The guarantee is valid for 3 years as from the purchase date and covers for any manufacturing
defect or defect in the materials used. The following are excluded from the guarantee: normal
wear, inadequate maintenance and storage, incorrect or improper usage, unauthorised
tampering or repairs, lack of observance of the instructions for use. The manufacturer
declines all liabilities concerning the direct, indirect or accidental consequences, including
any consequence that derives from the incorrect use of the devices, including correct use of
the device in unsuitable situations that do not ensure proper safety levels.
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NOMENCLATURE DU PRODUIT. (FIG. I)

Noms des bananas: “BLUEBERRY" et “BLUEBERRY SH”"
(Eil de connexion;

Goupille avant;

. Goupille arriere (uniquement sur la version SR);

. Moyeu central creux;

. Flasques latérales;

. Systéme ANTISLIP.

DURAWN

MARQUAGE.
Le banana est gravé comme suit:
- Nom du fabricant “SPIDER SLACKLINES";
- Nom du produit “BLUEBERRY"” ou “BLUEBERRY SH";
- Logo du manuel avertissant I'utilisateur de lire attentivement les instructions avant
utilisation;
- Numeéro de lot (AA-XX);
- Charge de travail maximale(WLL);
- Charge Minimale de Rupture (MBS);
- Largeur maximale de la slackline en millimétres.

VERIFICATIONS D'INTEGRITE.
Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez:

- lintégrité de/des goupille(s);

- gue le systeme de verrouillage des goupilles fonctionne correctement;

- qu'il n'y ait pas de saleté (par exemple, du sable);

- gqu'il n'y ait pas de signes d'usure, de fissures, de corrosion ou de déformation. En cas de
dommages séveéres, lorsque |'usure est plus profonde que 0,5 mm et lorsque des bords
tranchants peuvent étre percus lors du test haptique de la surface, le BLUEBERRY ne
doit plus étre utilisé. ATTENTION ! Les bords tranchants pourraient endommager la
slackline. En cas de doute, renvoyez le produit au fabricant pour inspection.

CONNECTEURS APPROUVES. (FIG. II)
BLUEBERRY (I1.1)
L'ceil de connexion du BLUEBERRY est compatible avec les connecteurs suivants:
- Manilles lyre de taille @8-@16 mm dans les deux directions;
- Manilles lyre de taille @16-@20 mm uniquement du cété de la goupille;
- Maillons rapides de taille @8-@20 mm;
- Mousquetons symétriques conforme a la norme EN 12275.

BLUEBERRY SR (1.2 & 11.3)
La goupille arriere du BLUEBERRY SR est compatible avec les connecteurs suivants:
- Sangle de 25 mm. ATTENTION ! (FIG. X.2) Ne chargez jamais la goupille arriere de
maniere tri-axiale;
- Lasso en sangle de 25 mm. ATTENTION ! (FIG. X.3) Ne pas utiliser le trou du moyeux
central comme point de connexion a l'ancrage, le banana tournera et ne bloquera pas
la sangle.

SANGLES APPROUVEES. (FIG. Ill)

Le BLUEBERRY est compatible avec des sangles de 24-26 mm de large. ATTENTION !
N'insérez pas de sangles plus larges que 26 mm ou plus étroites que 24 mm pour assurer un
maintien efficace et sans dommage des sangles.

INSTALLATION DE LA SANGLE. (FIG. IV)

(FIG. IV.1) Formez une boucle sur votre sangle slackline a I'endroit ou vous souhaitez I'ancrer,
brin tendu sur le dessus; (FIG. IV.2) Enroulez la boucle autour du moyeux central du haut
vers le bas et emmenez-en I'extrémité vers la goupille avant; (FIG. IV.3) Verrouillez la boucle
avec la goupille avant en I'insérant dans son logement. ATTENTION ! (FIG. V.1) Un mauvais
placement de la sangle dans le banana peut causer plusieurs dommages en raison d'une
utilisation NON SECURISEE du systéme. ATTENTION ! (FIG. V.2) Ne laissez pas des obstacles
toucher le banana, des dommages peuvent affecter la durabilité et la sécurité.

ALIGNEMENT DE LA POSITION DE LA SANGLE. (FIG. VI)

(FIG. VI.1) Vérifiez le bon positionnement et 'alignement de la sangle ATTENTION ! Evitez le
coincement de la sangle. (FIG. VI.2) Pas de torsion de la sangle ! Assurez-vous que la sangle
installée dans le Blueberry banana n'ait aucune vrille a l'intérieur du banana. La sangle doit
rester bien a plat dans le dispositif pour qu'il fonctionne correctement.

VERIFICATION DU VERROUILLAGE DES GOUPILLES. (FIG. VII)

Avant de tendre, vérifiez visuellement que les deux billes de verrouillage soient en position
entierement écartés. Ensuite, commencez a tendre lentement quelques dizaines de
centimetres puis vérifiez a nouveau le verrouillage des goupilles. ATTENTION ! Anticipez
les risques potentiels lors de I'utilisation du banana, en particulier pour les slacklines trés
tendues.

MISE EN TENSION. (FIG. VIII)

Vous pouvez tendre la sangle a l'intérieur du banana en utilisant un systéme de poulie
intégré, c'est-a-dire le systéeme Buckingham (FIG. VIIL1); ou en utilisant un systéme de poulie
non intégré avec un grip et un ancrage séparé (FIG. VII.2). ATTENTION ! Ne laissez jamais
un systeme de poulie externe connecté a un banana pendant que vous marchez sur votre
sangle.

NCEUDS DE SECURITE. (FIG. IX)

BACKUPEZ VOS ANCRAGES (FIG. IX1) : Nous recommandons de sécuriser le banana avec
une boucle de corde ou de sangle reliant I'ancrage et le moyeux central.

EVITER LE GLISSEMENT DE LA SANGLE (FIG. IX.2) : La force de freinage dépend de la
tension de la ligne. A basse tension, de grandes variations dynamiques peuvent entrainer
le glissement de la sangle ou méme sa sortie du banana (déraillement). Si vous n'utilisez
pas 'ANTISLIP, toujours anticiper le glissement de la sangle en nouant son brin libre avec
un noeud ANTISLIP correct. Faites attention a éviter le contact de la sangle avec les bords
tranchants du banana. ATTENTION ! Utilisez un nceud que vous pourrez toujours défaire
méme si la tension du nceud augmente.

INSTALLATION DE L'ANTISLIP POUR EVITER LE DERAILLEMENT ET LE GLISSEMENT DE
LA SANGLE. (FIG. XI)
Le systéme ANTISLIP maintient une pression constante sur la slackline, empéchant la sangle
de glisser ou de sortir latéralement (déraillement). Il agit comme un frein permanent.
- (FIG. X11 & 2) Une fois la sangle pré-tendue, enfilez I’ANTISLIP autour du brin lache de la
slackline;
- (FIG. X1.3) Placez d'abord les pattes courbées du systéme ANTISLIP a I'arriere du moyeux
central; puis tirez sur le brin lache pour plaquer le systéme ANTISLIP contre la goupille;
- (FIG. XI.4) Pour retirer le systeme ANTISLIP, appuyez fermement sur le les deux boucles

ressort avec votre pouce en direction de la slackline; puis libérez le brin lache.
INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES D'UTILISATION

FORMATION ET APTITUDE PHYSIQUE.

Les activités liées a l'utilisation du dispositif sont potentiellement dangereuses et doivent
étre effectuées uniquement par des personnes formées et expérimentées. Avant d'utiliser
I'appareil, il est essentiel de : avoir recu une formation adéquate et des instructions et, le
cas échéant, une formation spécifique pour I'utilisation des dispositifs; étre familier avec le
dispositif; étre en parfaite forme psycho-physique. La slackline (en particulier la highline) et
'escalade sont des sports potentiellemnent dangereux. Les erreurs et I'inattention peuvent
entrainer des blessures graves ou méme la mort. ATTENTION ! La consommation d’alcool
ou de substances psychotropes, y compris les médicaments pouvant altérer la perception,
I'équilibre et la concentration, est a éviter.

AVERTISSEMENTS AVANT UTILISATION .

Avant utilisation : lisez attentivement les instructions et assurez-vous de les comprendre
parfaitement; assurez-vous que tout I'équipement soit en parfait état de fonctionnement,
qu'il soitapproprié al'usage prévu et que tous les éléments et composants soient compatibles
entre eux et conformes aux régles, réglementations et directives en vigueur; vérifiez que le
systéme soit correctement assemblé et que les différents composants fonctionnent sans
interférer les uns avec les autres. ATTENTION ! Vérifiez toujours que toutes les sangles
utilisées soient compatibles avec le systéeme : en fait, certaines sangles peuvent glisser plus
ou moins en fonction de différents facteurs (traitements de surface, sangle mouillée ou
gelée). ATTENTION ! N'utilisez pas ce dispositif pour des activités qui dépassent ses limites
d'utilisation ou pour des usages autres que ceux prévus! Chaqgue individu est responsable de
ses propres choix et actions : quiconque n'est pas capable d'assumer cette responsabilité ne
doit en aucun cas utiliser ce dispositifs. La responsabilité du fabricant est limitée aux défauts
liés a la fabrication et aux matériaux utilisés. ATTENTION ! || existe de nombreuses possibilités
d'utilisation incorrectes ou erronées et seules les procédures indiquées comme correctes
sont autorisées : toutes les autres procédures d'utilisation possibles doivent étre considérées
comme interdites.

APPAREILS A USAGE PERSONNEL.

Chaque appareil doit étre considéré comme étant destiné a un usage strictement personnel.
S'ildoit étre utilisé par un deuxiéme utilisateur, il convient d'effectuer un contréle de l'appareil
avant et apres son utilisation et, le cas échéant, de noter les données et informations
pertinentes sur le formulaire prévu a cet effet. ATTENTION ! N'utilisez jamais un appareil dont
vous ne connaissez pas I'historique complet ou qui ne dispose pas des documents corrects
(mode d'emploi, fiche de suivi éventuelle, etc.)

DUREE DE VIE.

La durée de vie réelle de I'appareil ne peut étre prédite avec précision, car elle est influencée
par de nombreux facteurs (environnement d'utilisation, facteurs climatiques, conditions
de stockage, fréquence et intensité d'utilisation, etc.), mais il est possible d'estimer sa
durée de vie maximale a 10 ans, qui se compose d'une période initiale de stockage et
d'une période de vie opérationnelle. Il est donc conseillé de remplacer I'appareil aprés 10
ans d'utilisation. ATTENTION ! La durée de vie d'un appareil peut étre limitée a une seule
utilisation, lorsqu'il est impliqué dans un événement exceptionnel (sollicitations brutales ou
vibratoires, températures extrémes, contact avec des agents chimiques nocifs ou des arétes
tranchantes, etc.) En cas de doute sur le fonctionnement et le bon état de conservation
d'un appareil, ne I'utilisez pas et contactez immédiatement votre personne de référence en
matiére de sécurité ou le fabricant.

ELIMINATION.

Cessez immédiatement d'utiliser I'appareil : si sa durée de vie maximale est dépassée ; s'il est
obsoléte, incompatible avec des appareils plus modernes ou réformé en raison de la mise a
jour des normes ; si le résultat des contréles n'est pas satisfaisant ; si vous n'étes pas certain
que l'appareil soit en bon état ; s'il a été exposé a un événement exceptionnel ou a une chute
brutale : méme s'il n'y a pas de défaut ou de dégradation visible, sa solidité et sa résistance
initiales pourraient étre gravement diminuées. ATTENTION ! Détruisez les produits mis au
rebut pour éviter toute utilisation ultérieure.

ALTERATION ET REPARATIONS.

Toute modification ou altération annule immédiatement la garantie et est interdite car
elle peut compromettre la sécurité de I'appareil lui-méme. Les réparations, dans la mesure
du possible, doivent étre effectuées exclusivement par le fabricant ou par du personnel
expressément autorisé par le fabricant. LUBRIFICATION. Si nécessaire, lubrifiez les parties
mobiles des dispositifs métalliques en utilisant uniquement de I'huile en spray a base de
silicone. ATTENTION ! Une quantité excessive d’'huile favorise I'adhérence de la saleté et de
la poussiere. Enlevez tout exces d'huile a I'aide d'un chiffon. ATTENTION ! Veérifiez que la
lubrification ne compromette pas l'interaction entre le dispositif et les autres composants
du systeme (par exemple, les sangles).

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE.

Eviter tout contact avec des sources de chaleur, des objets abrasifs et tranchants, des
substances corrosives ou des solvants. Laver a l'eau claire et, si nécessaire, ajouter une petite
quantité de savon neutre pour éliminer les salissures persistantes ; utiliser un chiffon propre
et non abrasif. Si les appareils sont humides ou mouillés, les laisser sécher a I'air libre, loin des
UV et de toute source de chaleur directe.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT.

Pour un stockage optimal, rangez les appareils complétement secs a température ambiante
dans des endroits bien ventilés. N'exposez pas les appareils a des substances chimiquement
agressives, a des poussieres ou saletés persistantes ou a des environnements a forte
concentration de sel. Pendant le transport, évitez les compressions, I'exposition a la lumiére
directe du soleil et le contact avec des objets tranchants. Ne pas laisser les appareils dans la
voiture ou dans des environnements fermés exposés au soleil.

GUARANTEE.

La garantie est valable 3 ans a compter de la date d'achat et couvre tout défaut de
fabrication ou des matériaux utilisés. Sont exclus de la garantie : 'usure normale, I'entretien
et le stockage inadéquats, l'utilisation incorrecte ou impropre, les manipulations ou
réparations non autorisées, le non-respect du mode d'emploi. Le fabricant décline toute
responsabilité concernant les conséquences directes, indirectes ou accidentelles, y compris
toute conséquence découlant de I'utilisation incorrecte des appareils, y compris I'utilisation
correcte de I'appareil dans des situations inadaptées qui ne garantissent pas des niveaux de
sécurité adéquats.



